TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
RBS Citizens, National Association, as Agent		107/29/2009 1	national banking association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DPMS Firearms, LLC
Street Address:	999 Roosevelt Trail
City:	Windham
State/Country:	MAINE
Postal Code:	04062
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3397174	MANGONEL
Registration Number:	3411352	RECEIVER RUG
Serial Number:	77302079	PANTHER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)522-8409

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-523-5300 Email: sls@phrd.com

Correspondent Name: Steven L. Schaaf, Paralegal 285 Peachtree Center Avenue, N.E. Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **Suite 1500**

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30303

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 866.231

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jonathan E. Bush

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004035 FRAME: 0551

Signature:	/JEB/	
Date:	07/31/2009	
Total Attachments: 3 source=FGI - RBS TM release (DPMS)#page1.tif source=FGI - RBS TM release (DPMS)#page2.tif source=FGI - RBS TM release (DPMS)#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004035 FRAME: 0552

TRADEMARK TRANSFER AND ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, **RBS CITIZENS**, **NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**, a national banking association acting in its capacity as agent for various financial institutions (in such capacity, "Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to **DPMS FIREARMS**, **LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"), **without any representation or warranty by, or recourse to**, Assignor, all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the trademarks and trademark application listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks"), arising under that certain Security Agreement dated December 13, 2007, by Assignee in favor of Assignor (as at any time amended, restated, modified or supplemented, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), recorded January 31, 2008, on Reel No. 3707, Frame 936, United States Patent and Trademark Office, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks.

This Trademark Transfer and Assignment (this "Assignment") is intended to operate as a release of all liens and security interests in the Trademarks conveyed by Assignee to Assignor pursuant to the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement, and to reassign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in the Trademarks that was acquired pursuant to the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be signed and sealed by its duly authorized officers, on July 29, 2009.

ASSIGNOR:

RBS CITIZENS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Name:

1227062_1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004035 FRAME: 0553

STATE OF Maine COUNTY OF Cumberland

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this 28Th day of July, 2009, personally appeared Jeanne Hulit, to me known personally, and who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that she is the Senior Vice President of **RBS Citizens**, **National Association**, a national banking association, and that said instrument was signed by her on behalf of said national banking association by authority of its Board of Directors, and said Jeanne Hulit acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said national banking association.

Hilary Laramore-Jones

Notary Public

Executed on July 28, 2009 My Commission Expires: April 23, 2015

> HILARY LARAMORE-JONES Notary Public, Maine

NOTARIA ES SEApires April 23, 2015

SCHEDULE A

to Trademark Transfer and Assignment dated July 29, 2009 by RBS Citizens, National Association to DPMS Firearms, LLC

Registered Trademarks:

Trademark Name	Registration No.	Registration Date
MANGONEL	3,397,174	3/18/2008
RECEIVER RUG	3,411,352	4/15/2008

Trademark Applications:

Trademark Name	Serial No.	<u>File Date</u>
PANTHER	77/302,079	10/11/2007

1227062_1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004035 FRAME: 0555

RECORDED: 07/31/2009